#### 506709273 06/10/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6756092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STANLEY MARCINKOWSKI	06/08/2021
DAVID OWENS	05/12/2021
DOUGLAS MARSDEN	05/13/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HCI CLEANING PRODUCTS LLC D/B/A/ FORCE OF NATURE	
Street Address:	7 GRASSY LANE	
City:	WESTFORD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01886	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29794122

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)742-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7015405913

Email: jordana@danielsonlegal.com DANIELSON LEGAL LLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 503 7TH ST. N, SUITE 107

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR Address Line 4: FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FON-003D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JORDANA R. GOODMAN, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE: /Jordana R. Goodman/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/10/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2021-06-10\_FINAL\_Assignment#page1.tif source=2021-06-10\_FINAL\_Assignment#page2.tif source=2021-06-10 FINAL Assignment#page3.tif

source=2021-06-10\_FINAL\_Assignment#page4.tif source=2021-06-10\_FINAL\_Assignment#page5.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, <u>Stanley Marcinkowski</u>, <u>David Owens</u>, and <u>Doug Marsden</u> ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements or discoveries or both as described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled <u>SOLUTION</u> <u>PRODUCTION SYSTEM</u> ("Application") and

[X]	about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;	
[]	already filed on as U.S	. Design Pat. Appl. No; or
[]	patented under U.S. Patent No.	on

WHEREAS, <u>HCI CLEANING PRODUCTS LLC d/b/a Force of Nature</u> ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the <u>State of Delaware</u> and having its principal place of business at <u>7 Grassy Lane, Westford, MA 01886</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest therein and to said inventions and said Application, and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, including the right to claim priority, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual and industrial property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made;

**AND** for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

**AND** for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns,

whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise; that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Application, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable;

**AND** Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

**AND** Assignors hereby grant Danielson Legal LLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to facilitate the recording or other processing of this document;

**AND** Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of the inventions and Application to Assignee at the time the inventions were made.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as set forth below:

Date:	May 12, 2021	Dale _
		David Owens, Chief Technical Officer
		for HCI CLEANING PRODUCTS LLC
		d/b/a Force of Nature (Assignee)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Date:	6/8/2021	Stanley Marcinkowski
Bute.		Stanley Marcinkowski (Assignor) 3 Robert Road Peabody, MA, 01960
Marcinkowski, kno	nown or proved to me or	
Date:		Witness Signature
		Witness Name (PRINT)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Date:	Лау 12, 2021	Delas.
		David Owens (Assignor) 619 Ridge Road Salisbury, MD, 21801
		,, before me personally came David asis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual soing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the
Date:		Witness Signature
		Witness Name (PRINT)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Date: _	5/13/2021	a de la companya della companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell
		Douglas Marsden (Assignor)
		54 Canal St., Fl 1
		Boston, MA 02114
On this _	, day of,,	, before me personally came Douglas
Marsden	, known or proved to me on the basis of	satisfactory evidence to be the individual
described	d in and who executed the foregoing inst	rument, and acknowledged execution of the
same.		
Date: _		
		Witness Signature
		Witness Name (PRINT)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

**RECORDED: 06/10/2021**